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Case Reviewer: Sam Ball
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Development Services Department

Applicant: Todd Pressman Zoning: PD

Address/Location: 5591 N US Highway 41/SE corner of N US Highway 41 and Brandermill Road; Folios: 
54191.0110, 54191.0100

Request Summary
The applicant is requesting three variances to accommodate the construction of three ground signs.
Requested Variances
LDC Section LDC Requirement Variance Result

7.03.00.C.1.a

Maximum Height: No ground sign shall exceed 30 feet in 
height if located adjacent to an expressway or arterial 
highway or 15 feet in height if located adjacent to a 
collector or local street. Height shall be measured from 
the existing grade of the street which provides access to 
the premise, nearest the base of the sign to the highest 
point of the sign structure.

5 feet

A 20-foot-tall pole sign as a 
residential entry sign facing 
Brandermill Road
(collector/local road). 

7.03.00.C.2.b.1

Maximum Sign Area: the maximum allowable aggregate 
sign area for each ground sign shall not exceed one square 
foot for each lineal foot of public street frontage on the 
street where the sign is located or 100 square feet, 
whichever is less, and no single sign face shall exceed 50 
square feet in aggregate sign area.

74 
square 

feet

A monument sign with 174
square feet of aggregate
sign area where 100 square 
feet is the maximum
allowed on a ground sign 
facing Brandermill Road.

7.03.00.C.2.b.1

Maximum Sign Area: the maximum allowable aggregate 
sign area for each ground sign shall not exceed one square 
foot for each lineal foot of public street frontage on the 
street where the sign is located or 100 square feet, 
whichever is less, and no single sign face shall exceed 50 
square feet in aggregate sign area.

124
square 

feet

A pole sign with 224 square 
feet of aggregate sign area 
where 100 square feet is the 
maximum allowed on a 
ground sign facing N US 
Highway 41.

Findings

PD 06-1035 (MM 22-1228) condition of approval #7 reads: prior to or concurrent with the initial 
increment of development, the property owner shall dedicate and convey to Hillsborough County 
up to 29 feet of right-of-way along the project’s northern boundary, or as otherwise sufficient to 
accommodate the required site access improvements described within zoning condition 8 and the 
future 4-laning of Leisey Rd. (to be completed by others) in accordance with the Hillsborough County 
Corridor Preservation Plan.  

The portion of Leisey Road that is cited in condition of approval #7 is shown as Brandermill Road on 
the site plan provided by the applicant, which will result in public right-of-way frontage adjoining 
the north boundary of the site prior to or concurrent with site development.
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Zoning Administrator Sign Off:  
Colleen Marshall
Wed Feb 14 2024 10:17:47

DISCLAIMER: 
The variance(s) listed above is based on the information provided in the application by the applicant.  Additional 
variances may be needed after the site has applied for development permits. The granting of these variances does not 
obviate the applicant or property owner from attaining all additional required approvals including but not limited to:  
subdivision or site development approvals and building permit approvals.
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8.0 SURVEY/SITE PLAN 
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2/26/24

VAR 24-0190

Fred Ball 1.12.24

nex metro & casto-leisy/Pressman, agen

1.12.24

Received January 12, 2024 
Development Services
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Received January 12, 2024 
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application and sign diagram changes for sign “B” (all other remain the same)

Received January 12, 2024 
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7.03.00 C 1.a & 7.03.00.C.b.1

1) Sign B. Seeking 224 SF aggregate, where 100 SF aggregate is permitted. A variance of 100
SF aggregate.
2) Sign E. Seeking 174 SF aggregate, where 100 SF aggregate is permitted. A variance of 74
SF aggregate is requested.
3) Sign F:Seeking height of 20’, where 15’ is the maximum proposed. A variance of 5’ of height
requested.

plat
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1/22/24

VAR 24-0190

Fred Ball 11.30.23

nex metro & casto-leisy/Pressman, agen

10.18.23

Received November 30, 2023 
Development Services
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code # tweak and sign “B” variance response
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1) Sign B.  Seeking 200 SF aggregate, where 100 SF aggregate is permitted.  A 
variance of 100 SF aggregate. 
2) Sign E. Seeking 174 SF aggregate, where 100 SF aggregate is permitted.  A 
variance of 74 SF aggregate is requested. 
3) Sign F: Seeking height of 20’, where 15’ is the maximum proposed. A variance 
of 5’ of height requested. 

(NOTE: Please see additional pages per variances requested responses below)

7.03.00 C 1.a & 7.03.00.C.b.1

plat

Received November 30, 2023 
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1) Sign B.  Seeking 200 SF aggregate, where 100 SF aggregate is permitted.  A 
variance of 100 SF aggregate. 

The overriding issues for these signage submittals is the vast area of the PD and the critical access elements of the only 2 access points. For sign B, it is critical 
that drivers on a high dense, fast traveling arterial highway, are able to see sign B and react to it for access prior to recognizing the center.  Hwy 41 is a 55 MPH 
roadway with 2 lanes and a bike lane.  It is critical to capture access at the private road access point, at sign B, for ALL of the commercial uses on the site.  The 
result would be traffic would have to circle thru the major intersection, then traveling east on Brandermill to the only other access point on Brandermill.  This 
would further 
hamper traffic at the major intersection, add traffic into the residential component and would create excessive and poor circulation of vehicles attempting to 
‘double back’ thru the shopping center back to all of the commercial uses west and south. 

Being a very large development with only 2 critical widely located access points creates signage issues for the minimal ability to 
provides the directional aspect of signage, especially when located on a very fast, high dense arterial roadway, with all individual 
store/retail access interior to the development.   

The signage proposed is minimal over all compared to the vast size and number of uses on site and the variances requested are not 
substantial (in our opinion).  US Hwy. 41 is a purely commercial roadway with no residential in the vicinity. We believe that the 
signage proposed is a positive aspect for the reasons cited above rather than any kind of negative impact on any property in the 
vicinity.  

The purpose and intent of the sign code is stated as: “The purpose of these Sign Regulations is to provide the minimum control of 
signs necessary to promote the health, safety, and general welfare of the citizens of Hillsborough County, Florida, by lessening 
hazards to pedestrians and vehicular traffic, by preserving property values, by preventing unsightly and detrimental signs that would 
detract from the aesthetic appeal of the county and lead to economic decline and blight”…The code recognizes signage for 
commercial centers to provide control of traffic and access and minimal advertising to the public, of which the signs proposed meet 
that standard.  The signs are also designed with a similar architectural style and design to further the aesthetic appeal of the sign 
package.   

The large PD complex is not built at this time and there are no signs.  The hardship that is created is caused by the allowable 
commercial development the topograpohical design of abutting roadways, vehicle travel requirements, prescribed access points 
and the capture of all separate commercial or retail stores access is internal. 

The variance will recognize the hardships as stated above and provide the public reasonable, safe, efficient and informative 
signage along with a sign package that is nicely architecturally presented. 
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Development Services
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2 separate owner’s see additional signer verification included
XX

Text

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

todd@pressmaninc.com

Todd Pressman 727-804-1760
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813-556-9698
813-254-6200

Todd Pressman, Pres., Pressman & Assoc.,
Authorized signer

1) No address
2) 5591 N. 41

No address
Apollo Baech

28/31/19 54191.0110
54191.0100

PD SMU-6
OC-20

28.58
36.50

Nexmetro Bay Farms LP.
Casto-Leisey, LLC
2355 E. Camelback Rd, STE 805
1501 W. Cleveland St., STE 200

Phoenix, AR 85016
Tampa, FL 33606

myah@redstoneinvestments.com
william@nexmetro.com

Todd Pressman 727-804-1760

200 2nd Ave., south, #451 St. Petersburg, FL 33701

todd@pressmaninc.com

Todd Pressman, Pres., Pressman & Assoc.,
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